FROM VICTIM TO VICTORY: THE EXPERIENCES OF ABUSED WOMEN
AND THE SALIENCE OF THE SUPPORT THEY ENCOUNTER.

by

MADRI STEPHANI JANSEN VAN RENSBURG

submitted in accordance with the requirements

for the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

in the subject

PSYCHOLOGY

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF F J VAN STADEN

NOVEMBER 2004



In loving memory of my son
Ruben

9 January 2005

1 Chronicles 5: 1-2
The family of Reuben the firstborn of Isragl: Though Reuben was Isragl's firstborn ...
his rights as the firstborn were passed on to the sons of Joseph son of Israel. He lost

his "firstborn" place in the family tree.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to acknowledge many people who aided me in this study.

Prof Fred van Staden, Department of Psychology, University of South Africa, under
whose supervision the work was completed. His encouragement and critical scrutiny

were important in bringing this work to fruition.

All the women who shared their stories of victory with me and in doing so helped

many others.

All the staff members of POWA for their mentoring, encouragement and participation

in the study, and for their commitment to fight violence against women.

Mr James Kitching, subject librarian for Psychology, for all his patient assistance.

My mother Clasie, and my family: Merten, Bettie, Tersius, Dorel, Merten, Madeleen

and Desiré, | greatly appreciate your love, encouragement and support.

My friends Christel, Ollie and Daniel, Cathy, David and Stephen, Marie, Kobus,
Johan, Heidi and Cecilia, your support throughout my journey can never be described

in words.



SUMMARY
This thesis includes four studies investigating the experiences of abused women.
According to ecological approaches different systems should be considered when

conducting research into abused women and their experiences.

The first study involved women who successfully left an abusive relationship. An
ecological approach was used to investigate the experiences of the women in the
different phases of their reationship, including the initia attraction to the partner, the
development and sustaining of the abuse and her attempts to leave until her fina
decision to leave permanently. An important finding was the importance of
considering and investigating all systems and levels when dealing with abused
women, including those who have left and those who are contemplating leaving this
relationship.

The second study found that women who experienced physical abuse were often hurt
in anatomical locations that were indicative of impulsive violence. The abuser used
any object in the heat of the moment to attack the victim and no premeditated
planning was evident in the type of injuries sustained. The women further reported
that medical practitioners did not investigate the causes of injuries and that they were
not referred to social services or organisations dealing with abused women, although

they were recognised as suffering from abuse.

The intersection of abuse of women and HIV was the topic of focus of the third study.
A review of the records of abused women revealed that many abused women were
subjected to risk factors for contracting HIV, with counsellors focussing only on
abuse issues. Longitudina case studies, of women exposed to both conditions,
revealed that they lacked socia support and were often secondarily victimised by the
social welfare systems. An environmental scan found that socia and health care

services were not accessible to these women.

The final study investigated intervention strategies to combat burnout in workers at an
organisation dealing with abused women. The importance and effectiveness of
creative exercises and art sessions were determined in combination with debriefing

and supervision sessions.



The studies all considered systems that are important in service delivery to abused
women. A holistic and systemic investigation and treatment of abused women is

shown to be essentia, as is the importance of grass roots research.

Keywords:
Gender Based Violence, Women Abuse, Battering, Domestic Violence, Interpersonal

violence, Resilience, Socia support, Ecological Approach.



LIST OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1. GENERAL INTRODUCTION AND AIMS

OVERVIEW OF THE PROBLEM

World Health Organisation estimates of Violence against Women
Violence against Women in South Africa

The situation in Gauteng

Background of People Opposing Women Abuse

Description of POWA clients during 2002

DEFINITIONS

World Health Organisation and United Nations Definition
Definitions of Domestic Violence Act of South Africa
Definitions used by the People Opposing Women Abuse

Organisation

BROADER SOUTH AFRICAN CONTEXT

Legal context of domestic violence in South Africa

RESEARCH PROBLEM, AIMS AND RESEARCH QUESTIONS

REFERENCES

[llustration 1: South African newspaper headlinesregarding

physical abuse over a six week period.

Page

N o o b~ NN

10

11
11

17



LIST OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 2: SUCCESS STORIESOF WOMEN WHO
DECIDED TO LEAVE THEIR ABUSIVE

PARTNERS: A TEMPORAL,
ECOLOGICAL APPROACH

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION
Individual level
Microsystem

M esosystem
Exosystem

M acr osystem

Timing of events

METHODOLOGY

Terminology

Interview schedule

Relevance of I nterview schedule

Pilot interviews

Sample

Incentive

General description of sample

Interviews, data collection and analysis
Validity and reliability

Ethical issuesin gender based violence resear ch
Physical safety of participants and the researcher
Psychological well-being of participants and researcher
Transference and counter transference

Beneficence

Page

20

20

21
24
27
29
32
33



LIST OF CONTENT (continue)

CHAPTER 2: SUCCESS STORIES (CONTINUE)

Respect for individuals

Balancing risks and benefits

RESULTS

Definitions of abuse

Verbal and emotional abuse
Physical abuse

Financial abuse

Sexual abuse

Conclusion on definitions of abuse
Phasesin the abusiverelationship
Attraction phase

Development of abuse
Reparations

Staying in therelationship
Returning

Final leaving process

Remaining separated

Temporal distribution according to ecological model

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

Table 1: An ecological distribution of factorsreported to play a

rolein the development and conclusion of abusive intimate

relationships
Table 2: “Voices of Advice’

Page

46
46

56

61

57
62



LIST OF CONTENT (continue) Page

CHAPTER 3: PHYSICALLY ABUSED WOMEN'S
EXPERIENCES AND EXPECTATIONS

OF MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS 89
ABSTRACT 89
INTRODUCTION 90
METHODOLOGY 93
Sample 93
M easur ement 93
RESULTS 9
Anatomical location of injuries 96
DISCUSSION 98
CONCLUSION 100
REFERENCES 101
Table 1. Anatomical location of abused women’sinjuries 96

Table 2: Head and neck injuries sustained by a sample of abused
women 97
Table 3: Trunk injuries sustained by a sample of abused women 97

Table4: Limb injuries sustained by a sample of abused women 98



LIST OF CONTENT (continue)

CHAPTER 4: HIV AND WOMEN ABUSE:

CASE MANAGEMENT

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

METHODOLOGY
Record review
Individual case studies

Environmental scan

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Record review results

Individual case studies

Anyanda (Sebokeng) and Betty (Katlehong)
Catherine (Berea)

Dorcas (Soweto)

Common themes and issues regarding case studies
Environmental scan results

Unit 1

Crisiscentre

Centrein a hospital

Trauma unit situated in a police station

Common issuesin environmental scan

DISCUSSION

REFERENCES

Page

102

102

102

105
105
105
105

106
106
106
106
107
108
108
109
110
110
112
113
113

114

116



LIST OF CONTENT (continue)

CHAPTER 5: INTERVENTION STRATEGIESTO
COMBAT BURNOUT AMONGST POWA

WORKERS

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW
Aim of study

METHODOLOGY

M easur ement instrument
Sample

Research design

I nterventions

Time schedule and data collection

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Confounding variables

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

Table 1: Biographical description of participants
Table 2: Relaxation strategies used by the sample group asawhole

Table 3: Comparison of groups scores on the Maslach Burnout

Inventory sub scales

Page

120

120

121

121
124

124
125
125
126
127
127

128
128

131

135

126
130

131



LIST OF CONTENT (continue)
CHAPTER 6: GENERAL CONCLUSIONS

OVERVIEW

CONCLUSIONS

Success stories of women who decided to leave their abusive
partners. atemporal, ecological approach

Physically abused women'’s experiences and expectations of
medical practitioners

HIV and women abuse: case management

Intervention strategiesto combat burnout amongst POWA
workers

General conclusons

LIMITATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

Figure 1. Temporal distribution of the influence of different

ecological systems

Figure 2: Diagrammatic representation of chapters

Page
139

139

141

141

141
142

142
143

143

144

145

140
141



	Title page
	Dedication
	Acknowledgements
	Summary
	Keywords
	Contents

