# FROM VICTIM TO VICTORY: THE EXPERIENCES OF ABUSED WOMEN AND THE SALIENCE OF THE SUPPORT THEY ENCOUNTER.

by

### MADRI STEPHANI JANSEN VAN RENSBURG

submitted in accordance with the requirements for the degree of

# DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

in the subject

**PSYCHOLOGY** 

at the

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH AFRICA

SUPERVISOR: PROF F J VAN STADEN

**NOVEMBER 2004** 

# In loving memory of my son

# Ruben

# 9 January 2005

# 1 Chronicles 5: 1-2

The family of Reuben the firstborn of Israel: Though Reuben was Israel's firstborn ... his rights as the firstborn were passed on to the sons of Joseph son of Israel. He lost his "firstborn" place in the family tree.

••

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I wish to acknowledge many people who aided me in this study.

Prof Fred van Staden, Department of Psychology, University of South Africa, under whose supervision the work was completed. His encouragement and critical scrutiny were important in bringing this work to fruition.

All the women who shared their stories of victory with me and in doing so helped many others.

All the staff members of POWA for their mentoring, encouragement and participation in the study, and for their commitment to fight violence against women.

Mr James Kitching, subject librarian for Psychology, for all his patient assistance.

My mother Clasie, and my family: Merten, Bettie, Tersius, Dorel, Merten, Madeleen and Desiré, I greatly appreciate your love, encouragement and support.

My friends Christel, Ollie and Daniel, Cathy, David and Stephen, Marie, Kobus, Johan, Heidi and Cecilia, your support throughout my journey can never be described in words.

• • •

#### **SUMMARY**

This thesis includes four studies investigating the experiences of abused women. According to ecological approaches different systems should be considered when conducting research into abused women and their experiences.

The first study involved women who successfully left an abusive relationship. An ecological approach was used to investigate the experiences of the women in the different phases of their relationship, including the initial attraction to the partner, the development and sustaining of the abuse and her attempts to leave until her final decision to leave permanently. An important finding was the importance of considering and investigating all systems and levels when dealing with abused women, including those who have left and those who are contemplating leaving this relationship.

The second study found that women who experienced physical abuse were often hurt in anatomical locations that were indicative of impulsive violence. The abuser used any object in the heat of the moment to attack the victim and no premeditated planning was evident in the type of injuries sustained. The women further reported that medical practitioners did not investigate the causes of injuries and that they were not referred to social services or organisations dealing with abused women, although they were recognised as suffering from abuse.

The intersection of abuse of women and HIV was the topic of focus of the third study. A review of the records of abused women revealed that many abused women were subjected to risk factors for contracting HIV, with counsellors focussing only on abuse issues. Longitudinal case studies, of women exposed to both conditions, revealed that they lacked social support and were often secondarily victimised by the social welfare systems. An environmental scan found that social and health care services were not accessible to these women.

The final study investigated intervention strategies to combat burnout in workers at an organisation dealing with abused women. The importance and effectiveness of creative exercises and art sessions were determined in combination with debriefing and supervision sessions.

.

The studies all considered systems that are important in service delivery to abused women. A holistic and systemic investigation and treatment of abused women is shown to be essential, as is the importance of grass roots research.

# **Keywords:**

Gender Based Violence, Women Abuse, Battering, Domestic Violence, Interpersonal violence, Resilience, Social support, Ecological Approach.

LIST OF CONTENT	Page
CHAPTER 1: GENERAL INTRODUCTION AND AIMS	1
OVERVIEW OF THE PROBLEM	2
World Health Organisation estimates of Violence against Women	2
Violence against Women in South Africa	4
The situation in Gauteng	6
Background of People Opposing Women Abuse	6
Description of POWA clients during 2002	7
DEFINITIONS	8
World Health Organisation and United Nations Definition	8
Definitions of Domestic Violence Act of South Africa	9
<b>Definitions used by the People Opposing Women Abuse</b>	
Organisation	10
BROADER SOUTH AFRICAN CONTEXT	11
Legal context of domestic violence in South Africa	11
RESEARCH PROBLEM, AIMS AND RESEARCH QUESTIONS	13
REFERENCES	17
Illustration 1: South African newspaper headlines regarding	
physical abuse over a six week period.	5

LIST OF CONTENT	Page
CHAPTER 2: SUCCESS STORIES OF WOMEN WHO	
DECIDED TO LEAVE THEIR ABUSIVE	
PARTNERS: A TEMPORAL,	
ECOLOGICAL APPROACH	20
ABSTRACT	20
INTRODUCTION	21
Individual level	24
Microsystem	27
Mesosystem	29
Exosystem	32
Macrosystem	33
Timing of events	34
METHODOLOGY	35
Terminology	35
Interview schedule	36
Relevance of Interview schedule	37
Pilot interviews	37
Sample	38
Incentive	38
General description of sample	38
Interviews, data collection and analysis	41
Validity and reliability	42
Ethical issues in gender based violence research	43
Physical safety of participants and the researcher	43
Psychological well-being of participants and researcher	44
Transference and counter transference	44
Beneficence	45

..

LIST OF CONTENT (continue)	Page
CHAPTER 2: SUCCESS STORIES (CONTINUE)	
Respect for individuals	46
Balancing risks and benefits	46
RESULTS	46
Definitions of abuse	47
Verbal and emotional abuse	47
Physical abuse	48
Financial abuse	48
Sexual abuse	49
Conclusion on definitions of abuse	50
Phases in the abusive relationship	50
Attraction phase	51
Development of abuse	51
Reparations	52
Staying in the relationship	53
Returning	54
Final leaving process	54
Remaining separated	55
Temporal distribution according to ecological model	55
DISCUSSION	56
CONCLUSION	61
REFERENCES	64
Table 1: An ecological distribution of factors reported to play a	
role in the development and conclusion of abusive intimate	
relationships	57
Table 2: "Voices of Advice"	62

LIST OF CONTENT (continue)	Page
CHAPTER 3: PHYSICALLY ABUSED WOMEN'S	
EXPERIENCES AND EXPECTATIONS	
OF MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS	89
ABSTRACT	89
INTRODUCTION	90
METHODOLOGY	93
Sample	93
Measurement	93
RESULTS	94
Anatomical location of injuries	96
DISCUSSION	98
CONCLUSION	100
REFERENCES	101
Table 1: Anatomical location of abused women's injuries	96
Table 2: Head and neck injuries sustained by a sample of abused	
women	97
Table 3: Trunk injuries sustained by a sample of abused women	97
Table 4: Limb injuries sustained by a sample of abused women	98

LIST OF CONTENT (continue)	Page
CHAPTER 4: HIV AND WOMEN ABUSE:	
CASE MANAGEMENT	102
ABSTRACT	102
INTRODUCTION	102
METHODOLOGY	105
Record review	105
Individual case studies	105
Environmental scan	105
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	106
Record review results	106
Individual case studies	106
Anyanda (Sebokeng) and Betty (Katlehong)	106
Catherine (Berea)	107
Dorcas (Soweto)	108
Common themes and issues regarding case studies	108
Environmental scan results	109
Unit 1	110
Crisis centre	110
Centre in a hospital	112
Trauma unit situated in a police station	113
Common issues in environmental scan	113
DISCUSSION	114
REFERENCES	116

LIST OF CONTENT (continue)	Page
CHAPTER 5: INTERVENTION STRATEGIES TO	
COMBAT BURNOUT AMONGST POWA	
WORKERS	120
ABSTRACT	120
INTRODUCTION	121
LITERATURE REVIEW	121
Aim of study	124
METHODOLOGY	124
Measurement instrument	125
Sample	125
Research design	126
Interventions	127
Time schedule and data collection	127
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	128
Confounding variables	128
CONCLUSION	131
REFERENCES	135
Table 1: Biographical description of participants	126
Table 2: Relaxation strategies used by the sample group as a whole	130
Table 3: Comparison of groups scores on the Maslach Burnout	

131

**Inventory sub scales** 

LIST OF CONTENT (continue)	Page
CHAPTER 6: GENERAL CONCLUSIONS	139
OVERVIEW	139
CONCLUSIONS	141
Success stories of women who decided to leave their abusive	
partners: a temporal, ecological approach	141
Physically abused women's experiences and expectations of	
medical practitioners	141
HIV and women abuse: case management	142
Intervention strategies to combat burnout amongst POWA	
workers	142
General conclusions	143
LIMITATIONS	143
RECOMMENDATIONS	144
REFERENCES	145
Figure 1: Temporal distribution of the influence of different	
ecological systems	140
Figure 2: Diagrammatic representation of chapters	141

• •